



**INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ISO 8655-4:2002**  
**TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 1**

Published 2008-12-15

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION • МЕЖДУНАРОДНАЯ ОРГАНИЗАЦИЯ ПО СТАНДАРТИЗАЦИИ • ORGANISATION INTERNATIONALE DE NORMALISATION

**Piston-operated volumetric apparatus —**

**Part 4:**  
**Dilutors**

**TECHNICAL CORRIGENDUM 1**

*Appareils volumétriques à piston —*

*Partie 4: Diluteurs*

*RECTIFICATIF TECHNIQUE 1*

Technical Corrigendum 1 to ISO 8655-4:2002 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 48, *Laboratory equipment*, Subcommittee SC 6, *Laboratory and volumetric ware*.

---

*Page iv, Foreword*

Add the following part to the list of parts:

— *Part 7: Non-gravimetric methods for the assessment of equipment performance*

Delete “The following part is under preparation.” and the former title of part 7.

*Page 1, Scope*

In the note, replace the third sentence with the following:

“Alternative test methods such as photometric and titrimetric methods are given in ISO 8655-7.”

---

**ICS 17.060**

**Ref. No. ISO 8655-4:2002/Cor.1:2008(E)**

© ISO 2008 – All rights reserved

Published in Switzerland

*Page 2, 5.1*

Add the following paragraph at the end of the subclause:

“When a dilutor is required for use in a country which has adopted a standard reference temperature of 27 °C (the alternative recommended for tropical use), this figure shall be substituted for 20 °C.”

*Page 4, Clause 7*

In list item a), replace “(20 °C)” with “(20 °C or 27 °C)” to give the following:

- a) adjustment of sample and diluent channel (Ex or In) and reference temperature (20 °C or 27 °C);

*Page 5, Clause 8*

In list item f), replace “20 °C” with “20 °C” or “27 °C” to give the following:

- f) abbreviation for the adjustment and the reference temperature “20 °C” or “27 °C”;